Open Agenda oafhw“’K

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 12 July 2010
10.00 am
Room GO02c - 160 Tooley Street, Ground Floor

Membership Reserves

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) Councillor Wilma Nelson
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an
allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access,
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council's web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact

Sean Usher on 020 7525 7222 or email: sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Annie Shepperd n
Chief Executive ‘
Date: 2 July 2010

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



outhoreK

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 12 July 2010
10.00 am
Room GO02c - 160 Tooley Street, Ground Floor

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3.  NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - BIAGIO@BANKSIDE, 32 SOUTHWARK 1-67
BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON, SE1 9EU

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC



Item No. Title Page No.

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: 2 July 2010



Agenda ltem 5

Item No. Classification: | Date: MEETING NAME
5. Open 12 July 2010 Licensing Sub-Committee
Report title: Licensing Act 2003 — Biagio@Bankside, 32 Southwark Bridge

Road, London, SE1 9EU

Ward(s) or groups affected: | Premises are within: Cathedrals

From:

Strategic Director of Environment & Housing

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Biagio Caroleo to

vary

the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the

premises known as Biagio@Bankside, 32 Southwark Bridge Road, London, SE1 9EU.

2. Notes:

The application seeks to vary existing licensable activities held under current
legislation in respect of the premises known as Biagio@Bankside, 32 Southwark
Bridge Road, London, SE1 9EU under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. Existing
permitted licensable activities are not the subject of representations and are not under
consideration at this meeting. The variation application is subject to representations
from interested parties and responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the
Sub-Committee for determination;

Paragraphs 12 to 15 of this report provide a sum
[...]
resentation was received from the metropolitan police. The representation was
concerned that the licensing objectives had not been sufficiently addressed in regards to
the proposed variation. The police suggested conditions that they recommended be
applied to licence should the variation be granted. The applicant agreed to the conditions
and the police have withdrawn their representation. The correspondence is attached as
appendix D to the report.

Southwark Council’s Environmental Protection team wrote to advise that they have no
objection to the variation. This submission is attached as appendix E.

20. The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority wrote to advise that they do not
propose to make any representation. This is attached as appendix F.

Conciliation

21. Due to the large numbers of representations from interested parties, conciliation was not

possible.

Borough & Bankside saturation policy

22.

23.

24.

25.

Council assembly approved the introduction of a special policy for Borough and Bankside
on the cumulative impact of a concentration of licensed premises (saturation policy) in
March 2009.

The decision to introduce the saturation policy was taken with regard to the committee’s
concern over rising trends of late night alcohol related violence against the person and
late night disorder and rowdiness associated with late night licensed premises in the
area.

The effect of this special policy is to create a presumption that applications for new
premises licences or variations that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will
normally be refused, following relevant representations, unless the applicant can
demonstrate in their operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact
on one or more of the licensing objectives.

The applicant has been advised to address the committee’s concerns around cumulative
impact at the meeting.



Disability discrimination act

26.

The Southwark Disablement Association has not made com
[...]
the premises was not displayed correctly.

COMMUNITY IMPACT STATEMENT

35. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits with
all relevant matters taken into account.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, LAW
& GOVERNANCE

36. The sub-committee is asked to determine the application for a variation of a converted
premises licence.

37. The requirement is to give all parties a fair, unbiased hearing.

38. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been
raised through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities.
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case-
by-case basis.

39. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application
when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under Section 17 Crime and
Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent and crime and
disorder in the borough.

40. Interested parties, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the
decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days
beginning with day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the
decision to be appealed against.

41. The principles that sub-committee members must apply are set out below.



Principles for making the determination

42.

43.

44,

45.

Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the licensing authority’s powers and duties
in considering the determination of an application for variation.

The general principle is that applications for variation must be granted unless relevant
representations are received. This is subject to the proviso that the applicant has
complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the application.

Relevant representations are those whi
[...]
 to make its
determination at the conclusion of the hearing.

Council’s multiple roles and the role of the licensing sub-committee

55.

56.

Sub-committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the council has
multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have been asked to consider
the application from the perspective of the council as authority responsible respectively
for environmental health, trading standards, health and safety and as the planning
authority.

Members should note that the licensing sub-committee is meeting on this occasion solely
to perform the role of licensing authority. The sub-committee sits in quasi-judicial
capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing of the
application. In this case, Members should disregard the Council’'s broader policy
objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. Members must direct
themselves to making a determination solely based upon the licensing law, Guidance and
the council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.



57.

58.

59.

As a quasi-judicial body the licensing sub-committee is required to consider the
application on its merits. The sub-committee must take into account only relevant
factors, and ignore irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on evidence, that is to
say material, which tends logically to show the existence or non-existence of relevant
facts, or the likelihood or unlikelihood of the occurrence of some future event, the
occurrence of which would be relevant. The Licensing Sub-Committee must give fair
consideration to the contentions of all persons entitled to make representations to them.

The licensing sub-committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises if they
are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The proprietors do
not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to be relevant.
However, if such events are not properly attributable to the 
[...]
rm

All staff who work at the premises are specifically trained on the importance of
their personal responsibilities to ensure the protection of children and young
people. Admission and Bay staff insist on seeing legitimate identification from
people who appear to be under 23 years of age. Children and young people will not
be served alcohol at any time under any circumstamstances. The restaurant and bar
do not carry out any promotions for the sale of alcohol and do not display any
marketing material likely to attract young people.

19




30

Please tick yes

¢ | have made or enclosed payment of the fee

® | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and
others where applicable

e | understand that | must now advertise my application
® | have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation

® | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected

23 R 3 I 1 R P

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 5 — Signatures (please read guidance note 10)
Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or

other duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 11). If signing on behalf of the
applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature %

21st April 2010
Date =

Capacﬂy Premises Licence Holder

Where the premises licence is jointly held signature of 2nd applicant (the current
premises licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please
read guidance note12). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated
with this application (please read guidance note 13)

PETER TILLY

Post town ] Post code [

Telephone number (if
[...]
ll your proposais and would not object to them as being implemented as formal conditions on
the premises licence of the above premises.

We understand that on this basis, you will not be making any formal objection to the proposed variation of

the premises licence.

Peter Tilly i».B(Hons).LC
Notary Public

Information in this electronic mail message is confidential and may be legally privileged, 1t is intended solely for the addressee, Access to this
message by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of this message is

prohibited and may be uniawful,
Any attachment has been checked for viruses, but please rely on your own virus checker and procedures. If you contact us by email, we will store

It is the policy of the MPS that:
MPS personnel (or agents working on behalf of the MPS) must not use
MPS systems to author, transmit or store documents such as electronic mail (e-mail) messages or

attachments:

* containing racist, homophobic,transphobic,sexist, defamatory, offensive, illegal or
otherwise inappropriate material;

* containing material requiring a protective marking higher than
RESTRICTED, (and not higher than NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED across

19/05/2010



62

Your reference:

'_i J@%@ |

METROPOLITAN |
“POLICES]

Qur reference: MD/21/2021/10

Date: 14th May 2010

The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service
The Chaplin Centre Licensing Office
Thurlow Street Walworth Police Station,
London SE17 2DG 12-28 Manor Place,

LONDON,

SE17 3RL

Tel: 020-7232 — 6210 Fax6282

Dear Sir/fiiadam

Biagio 32 Southwark Bridge Road SE1 9EU

[ write in respect of the above premises for which I wish to make the following
representations/objections to the granting of a Variation to the Premises Licence under the

Licensing Act 2003.

Regrettably the applicant has failed to adequately address the four main Licensing Objectives by
offering control measures that would ensure that there would be no detrimenta
[...]
hage of every person who
enfers the premises.

That all CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of thirty one (31) days and shall, upon
request, be made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the Council

That you shall require any regular and external promoters hiring the premises to
complete the 'Venue Hire Agreement’ provided by Southwark Council and, once
completed, you shall ensure that a copy of the agreement is provided to the Police and
Licensing Unit a minimum of fourteen days prior o the date of hire.

That a Personal Licence holder is on the premises and on duty at all fimes that
intoxicating liquor is supplied.

That the Premises Licence holder and/or Designated Premises Supervisor join and
support a local Pub Watch Scheme should there be one in existence for the area in
which the premises is located.

There shall be no new entry or re-entry to the premises after 02.00am.

Customers shall use no outside area after 22.00hrs other than those who temporarily
leave the premises to smoke a cigarette. Those who do temporarily leave for this
reason shall be the subjected to the requirement of a further search.

Customers shall use no outside area after 22.00hrs other than those who temporarily
leave the premises to smoke a cigarette. Those who do temporarily leave for this
reason shall be the subjected to the requirement of a further search.

Police would welcome the opportunity of a conciliation meeting with all interested parties.

I respectfully submit this representation in order that it is given consideration by your Licensing
Committee and would be obliged if you could acknowledge receipt.

Paul Compton PC294MD
Licensing Officer (Southwark North)

W Phone:

T Mobile:
% Fax:

= E-mail:
Mail:

0207 232 6210
07990901483
0207 232 6282
paul.compton@met police.uk
Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,
12/28 Manor Place Walworth London
SE17 3RL

Working for a safer Southwark



64 R Y
APPERDIY € 52191

MEMO: Environmental Protection Team

To Reg
[...]
SE19EU

9th February 2010

Dear Mr Caroleo

RE: THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - COMPLIANCE LETTER
(Biagio@Bankside, 32 Southwark Bridge Road, London, SE1 9EU)

On 5th February 2010 at 21.50, Licensing Enforcement Officers carried out an
inspection to determine whether the licensable activities at the above premises
were carried out in accordance with your authorisation.

In addition to the above, the Officers also considered ‘risk assessment’ criteria
that would help determine the frequency of future inspections to your premises.

| am pleased to confirm that at the time of the visit the premises was found to be
operating in full compliance with terms and conditions of the premises licence.
Your premises has been placed in the ‘E’ risk category and will be inspected
again in 2 years or following a complaint whichever is the soonest.

Should you require any assistance or advice, please contact us by email at
licensing@southwark.gov.uk or by telephone on 020 7525 5754 between the
hours of 9.00 and 17.00, Monday to Friday. Alternatively you can write or visit us
at the above address.

Yours sincerely,

o/ Mbhod

Kristie Ashenden
Principal Licensing Officer
kristie.ashenden@southwark.gov.uk

Licensing Unit - Environment & Housing, Chaplin Centre, Thurlow Street, London SE17 2DG
Switchboard - 020 7525 5000 Website - www.southwark.gov.uk

Strategic Director Environment & Housing - Gill Davies

Register to vote. Complete the forms delivered to your home. Information: 020 7525 7373



Site Of

S haki‘peares

Globe Theatre

Council

El Sub Sta

D.,ﬂamfk

Date 28/6/2010
Scale 1/952
Licensing

67

El Sub Sta

ide

io@Banks

Biag







Distribution List MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010-11

Open Date of Meeting: Monday 12 July 2010
Licensing Sub-Committee Tooley Street
Time: 10.00am

Note: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Sean Usher, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020-7525-
7222,

Councillors (1 Copy Each) Applicants and Interested Parties
Councillor Lorraine Lauder (Chair) Item 5 — Biagio

Councillor the Right Revd. Emmanuel Oyewole

Councillor Eliza Mann Applicant and interested parties details on file.

Councillor Wilma Nelson (Reserve)
Officers
Felix Rechtman, Legal Services, Tooledy Street

Sean Usher, Tooley Street (Hub 4 ) 2™ Floor (2 copies)
Kate Heap, Legal Services, Tooley Street

Officers — (Notified by Email)

Kristie Ashenden, Licensing Team, Chaplin Centre
Alan Blissett, Environmental Protection Team
Wesley McArthur, Licensing Team, Chaplin Centre
Ward Councillors (Notified by Email)
Cathedrals

Press Officer (By Email)

Total Copies to be printed: 28 Total copies to be circulated: 22

PLEASE BRING YOUR PAPERS TO THE MEETING. All spares to be delivered to Sean Usher, Hub 4, Floor 2,
Tooley Street

Day of Despatch: 2 July 2010




	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Biagio@Bankside, 32 Southwark Bridge Road, London, SE1 9EU
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H - Map

	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 12 July 2010 
 

 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 12 July 2010 at 10.00 am at 
Room G02c - 160 Tooley Street, Ground Floor  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) 

Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Biagio Caroleo, applicant 
Peter Tilly, agent for applicant 
Councillor Adele Morris (ward councillor) 
Paul Murphy, local resident 
Samantha Shaw, local resident  
Kathryn Grant, local resident 
Susan Gardiner, local resident 
Leidilom Bernardo, local resident 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Kristie Ashenden, licensing officer 
Kate Heap, legal officer 
Virginia Wynn-Jones, constitutional officer  
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were no apologies. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT 

 

 

 The chair agreed to accept one local resident’s submission as late and urgent.  
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none.   



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 12 July 2010 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - BIAGIO@BANKSIDE, 32 SOUTHWARK BRIDGE 
ROAD, LONDON, SE1 9EU 

 

 

 The licensing officer presented her case.  Members had no questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The representative for the applicants addressed the sub-committee. Members 
had questions for the representative.  
 
The local resident objectors and ward councillor addressed the sub-committee. 
Members had questions for the local residents and ward councillor.  
 
Each party was given 5 minutes to sum up. 
 
The sub-committee went into closed session at 11.50am. The meeting 
resumed at 12.15pm.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the application by Biagio Caroleo for the variation of the Premises 
Licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
Biagio@Bankside, 32 Southwark Bridge Road, London, SE1 9EU is 
refused.  

 
Reasons 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard representations from Mr Tilly on behalf of 
the applicant.  The licensing sub-committee considered the oral 
representations of Mr Andrew Parton, Chair of the Anchor Terrace Residents’ 
Association, Ms Susan Gardiner, Mr Paul Murphy and Councillor Adele Morris, 
ward councillor for Cathedrals ward.  The licensing sub-committee also 
considered all the written representations, and had particular regard to the 
representations from parties B, F and G.  The licensing sub-committee noted 
that the police had withdrawn their objection as the applicant had agreed to the 
conditions requested to address primarily the prevention of crime objective. 
 
The licensing sub-committee was not satisfied that the applicant had 
adequately addressed the licensing objective of the prevention of nuisance 
having regard to the fact that the premises are situated within the area of the 
special policy for Borough and Bankside and in close proximity to a high 
concentration of residential premises.  Accordingly, the licensing sub-
committee considered it necessary and proportionate to promote the licensing 
objectives to refuse the application. 
 
Appeal Rights 
 
The applicant or any person who made relevant representations to the 
application may appeal against the decision of the sub-committee. 

 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 12 July 2010 
 

 
Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions area in 
which the premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of 
appeal given by the appellant to the justices’ chief executive for the 
magistrate’s court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on which 
the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against. 
 
The meeting closed at 12:30. 
 

  
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 

  
 
 


